See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

8

TVA GROUP INC.
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss) Income

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(in thousands of dollars)

  Note 2011 2010

Net income  $16,436  $36,589

Other comprehensive loss:

 Defined benefit plans:
Actuarial gains and losses, net change in asset limit or

minimum funding liability  (23,148) (7,098)
 Deferred income taxes 7 6,131 1,909

   (17,017) (5,189)

Comprehensive (loss) income  $(581)  $31,400

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:

Shareholders  $8,586  $32,053
 Non-controlling interest 24 (9,167)  (653)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

9

TVA GROUP INC.
Consolidated Statements of Equity

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(in thousands of dollars)

Equity attributable to shareholders Equity
attributable

to non-
controlling

interest
Total

equity

Capital
stock

(note 20)
Contributed

surplus
Retained
earnings

Balance as of December 31, 2009 as

reported under Canadian GAAP $98,647 $4,145 $134,303 $− $237,095
IFRS adjustments (note 30)  −  (4,145) 11,182 − 7,037

Balance as at January 1, 2010  98,647 − 145,485 − 244,132
Net income (loss)  − − 37,242 (653) 36,589
Acquisition of non-controlling interest

(note 24)  − −  (2,000) − (2,000)
Other comprehensive loss  − − (5,189) − (5,189)
Dividends   − −  (4,754) − (4,754)
Contributions related to non-controlling

interest (note 24)  − − − 5,164 5,164

Balance as at December 31, 2010  98,647 − 170,784 4,511 273,942
Net income (loss)  − − 25,603 (9,167) 16,436
Other comprehensive loss  − − (17,017) − (17,017)

Dividends   − − (2,377) − (2,377)
Contributions related to non-controlling

interest (note 24)  − − − 10,045 10,045

Balance as at December 31, 2011 $98,647 $− $176,993 $5,389 $281,029

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

10

TVA GROUP INC.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

December 31, 2011 and 2010 and January 1, 2010
(in thousands of dollars)

   December 31, December 31, January 1,
  Note 2011 2010 2010

Assets

Current assets
Cash  $1,756  $5,605  $1,924
Accounts receivable  10 121,658 133,161 121,593

[…]

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of dollars, except per share and per option amounts)

30. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

IFRS 1: exemptions and exceptions (continued)

Mandatory exceptions

3. Estimates

In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates under IFRS as of the transition date to IFRS must be
consistent with estimates made for the same date under previous Canadian GAAP, unless there is objective
evidence that those estimates were in error. The estimates previously made by the Corporation under
Canadian GAAP were not revised on the application of IFRS.

68

TVA GROUP INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of dollars, except per share and per option amounts)

30. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The following tables show the reconciliation of the consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income
(loss) and cash flows of the Corporation for the year ended December 31, 2010, and the reconciliation of the
consolidated balance sheets and equity as at January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010.

(a) Consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income (loss) for the year ended
December 31, 2010

   Canadian IFRS
  Explanation GAAP adjustments IFRS

Revenues  $448,192  $−  $448,192

Operating, selling and administrative expenses (i), (ii) 372,040 1,275  373,315
Amortization of property, plant and equipment

and intangible assets  15,061 − 15,061
Financial expenses  5,621 − 5,621
Restructuring costs of operations, impairment of

assets and other costs  9,138 − 9,138
Income before income taxes, non-controlling

interest and share of income of associated
 corporation  46,332 (1,275) 45,057

Income taxes (vi) 9,929 (345) 9,584
Non-controlling interest (vii) (653) 653 −
Share of income of associated corporation  (1,116) − (1,116)

Net income   $38,172  $(1,583)  $36,589

Other comprehensive loss (i), (vi) −  (5,189)  (5,189)

Comprehensive income (loss)  $38,172  $(6,772)  $31,400

Net income (loss) attributable to:
 Shareholders  $38,172  $(930)  $37,242
 Non-controlling interest (vii) −  (653)  (653)

Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to
 shareholders  $1.61  $(0.04)  $1.57

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:
 Shareholders  $38,172  $(6,119)  $32,053
 Non-controlling interest (vii) −  (653)  (653)

69

TVA GROUP INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of dollars, except per share and per option amounts)

30. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

(b) Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010

The adjustments made by the Corporation in restating its consolidated financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2010, previously published in accordance with Canadian GAAP, had no impact on the totals for
the various cash flow categories.

(c) Consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2010

   Canadian IFRS
  Explanation GAAP adjustments IFRS

Assets

Current assets (vi) $187,863  $(4,818)  $183,045

Non-current assets
 Broadcast and distribution rights  38,950 − 38,950
 Investments  11,637 − 11,637
 Property, plant and equipment   79,123 − 79,123
 Licences and other intangible assets (iv) 86,789 23,261 110,050
 Goodwill  71,981 − 71,981
 Accrued benefit asset  (i) 8,900 (8,900) −
 Deferred income taxes (vi) 280 2,374 2,654
   297,660  16,735  314,395

Total assets  $485,523  $11,917  $497,440

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities (ii), (iii) $124,314  $2,735  $127,049

Non-current liabilities
 Long-term debt  88,580 − 88,580
 Other liabilities (i), (ii) 6,583 19,083 25,666
 Deferred income taxes (vi) 28,951 (16,938) 12,013
   124,114  2,145  126,259
Equity
 Capital stock  98,647 − 98,647
 Contributed surplus (v) 4,145 (4,145) −
 Retained earnings (i), (ii), (iv) – (vii) 134,303 11,182 145,485
 Shareholders’ equity  237,095  7,037  244,132

Total liabilities and equity  $485,523  $11,917  $497,440

70

TVA GROUP INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of dollars, except per share and per option amounts)

30. TRANSITION AUX IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

d) Consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2010

   Canadian IFRS
  Explanation GAAP adjustments IFRS

Assets

Current assets (vi) $203,838  $(2,710)  $201,128

Non-current assets
 Broadcast and distribution rights  34,058 − 34,058
 Investments  12,527 − 12,527
 Property, plant and equipment  86,208 − 86,208
 Licences and other intangible assets (iv) 89,214 23,261 112,475
 Goodwill  71,981 − 71,981
 Accrued benefit asset (i) 16,426 (16,426) −
 Deferred income taxes (vi) 25 669 694
  310,439 7,504 317,943

Total assets  $514,277  $4,794  $519,071

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities (ii), (iii) $116,836  $3,125  $119,961

Non-current liabilities
 Long-term debt  90,338 − 90,338
 Other liabilities (i), (ii) 5,528 19,541 25,069
 Deferred income taxes (vi) 28,551 (18,790) 9,761
 Non-controlling interest (vii) 4,511 (4,511) −
   128,928  (3,760)  125,168
Equity
 Capital stock  98,647 − 98,647
 Contributed surplus (v) 4,145 (4,145) −
 Retained earnings (i), (ii), (iv) – (vii) 165,721 5,063 170,784
 Shareholders’ equity  268,513  918  269,431
 Non-controlling interest (vii) − 4,511 4,511

  268,513 5,429 273,942

Total liabilities and equity  $514,277  $4,794  $519,071

71

TVA GROUP INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Tabular amounts are expressed in thousands of dollars, except per share and per option amounts)

30. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

(e) Equity

   December 31, January 1,
  Explanation 2010 2010

Shareholders’ equity under Canadian GAAP   $268,513  $237,095
IFRS adjustments:

Defined benefit plans  (i) (35,415) (27,080)
Stock-based compensation (ii) (3,677) (3,638)
Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives (iv) 23,261 23,261